

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM

No. DHE/PA/Misc/1/2025/25

Dated Kahilipara, the 10th April, 2025

From:

Smti Pomi Baruah, A.C.S.

Director of Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

To,

The Director of Information and Public Relations

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Sub:

Regarding Publication of Notification in all the leading daily news papers

of Assam.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to forward herewith the Notice regarding registration for U G admission in SAMARTH Portal for the Academic Session 2025-26.

In this regard, you are requested to take necessary step for publishing the same in all the leading daily Newspapers of Assam (including Assam Tribune) on 11th April, 2025.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Enclo:-

Advertisement page of Admission Notification.

Yours faithfully,

Director Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Dated Kahilipara the 10th April, 2025.

Memo No.DHE/PA/Misc/1/2025/25-A

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information.
- 2. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister Education, Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.



Government of Assam Higher Education Department

The UG Admission Portal will be live for registration starting from 11th April 2025 (04:00PM). This portal covers admissions for Four-Year UG Courses and Five-Year Integrated Masters Programmes across all Government, Private, Provincialized, PDUAM, Government Model Colleges and State Universities in Assam.

Key Dates & Process

- **Portal Opens:** 11th April 2025 (04:00 P.M.)
- Registration & Profile
- Completion Begins on 11th April 2025
- Selection of Institutions & Programmes Starts after the announcement of

Class 12/HS 2nd Year results

Admission Process

The admission process is divided into two steps:

Step 1: Students are required to register and complete their profiles starting from 11th April 2025, 04:00 PM onwards.

Step 2: After Class 12th results are declared, students will select their preferred institutions and programs. (Step 1 will remain open even after commencement of Step 2)

Mandatory Document Upload:

Students should ensure that government-issued documents required for admission, are ready at hand for uploading in the portal. Those who have the necessary documents ready can complete their profiles early.

Responsibilities of Higher Education Institutions

- Institutions must prepare and upload their prospectus in PDF format by 5th May 2025 on the admission portal.
- Merit lists must be processed within the SAMARTH admission portal and uploaded on institutional websites as well.
- All official admission notifications will be published on the admission portal and must be shared on institutional websites and social media handles of HEIs for wider dissemination.

Key Information for Students

- No Registration Fees: Accessing prospectus on the portal or websites will not require any additional fees. There is no registration fee for admission via the Samarth portal or institutional websites.
- Students will only pay the prescribed admission fees, as per the uniform fee structure approved by the Government of Assam, for regular courses and shall pay actual fee amount for the self-financed courses as applicable.
- Students eligible for Fee waiver will apply accordingly.
- Institutions are strictly prohibited from operating separate admission portals or imposing additional charges.
- Dates of admission will be notified in due course of time in the SAMARTH portal/website of Higher Educational Institutions.

Official Admission Portal

https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/index.php/notifications/index

- For any queries, students and institutions are advised to follow updates from the Higher Education Department, Government of Assam, Directorate of Higher Education, Assam as well as notifications issued by concerned Universities and Colleges/Institutions.
- All Higher Educational Institutions will ensure timely and effective dissemination of information through their college websites/ social media handles etc.
- For grievance redressal, students may approach the Colleges/Universities concerned.

This initiative ensures a streamlined, accessible, and transparent admission process for undergraduate courses in Assam. Stay informed by following the official announcements and updates!

Issued by:

Higher Education Department, Government of Assam



Annual Self-Declaration Certificate for Advertisements in Newspaper

Certificate Number: SCAP1004202517200892008

I Smt. Sumitra Dev hereby certify on behalf of UG Admission on SAMARTH Portal Opens on 11th April 2025 that all advertisements to be published/ broadcast/released of products & services from food and health sectors from 10-04-2025 to 09-04-2026 shall not make any misleading claims and shall comply with all relevant regulatory guidelines, including those stipulated on the lines of Rule 7 of the Cable Television Network Rules, 1994.

I also pledge, on behalf of my company, that all the commitments as per the guidelines/ regulations related to this Self-Declaration Certificate will be implemented in letter and spirit.

Date of Declaration: 10-04-2025

Signature of Authorised Representative

